HB1075_H_APP.003

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT
April 17, 2024
Chair of Committee Date
Committee on <u>Appropriations</u> .
After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:
HB24-1075 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:
Amend printed bill, page 3, strike lines 6 and 7 and substitute:
"(a) "ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE" MEANS THE STATEWIDE HEALTH-CARE ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE CREATED PURSUANT TO".
Page 8 of the bill, line 3, strike "BY OCTOBER 1, 2025," and substitute "ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31, 2025,".
Page 8 of the bill, line 6, strike "INSURANCE" and substitute "HUMAN SERVICES".
Page 8 of the bill, line 9, after "(6)" insert "(a)".
Page 8 of the bill, after line 12 insert:
"(b) The Colorado school of public health shall submit an application to the all-payer health claims database scholarship grant program, established in section 25.5-1-204.5, to acquire funding to cover any data or software costs that may be incurred by the Colorado school of public health in conducting the analysis required pursuant to subsection (4) of this section.".
Page 8 of the bill, strike lines 19 and 20 and substitute, "COLLABORATIVE, REFERRED TO IN THIS SECTION AS THE "ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE", FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADVISING THE COLORADO SCHOOL OF".
Page 9 of the bill, strike lines 4 and 5 and substitute:

"(3) (a) Onor before August 1, 2024, the executive director

OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT SHALL INVITE THE FOLLOWING

REPRESENTATIVES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE:".

- 1 Page 10 of the bill, strike lines 11 through 13 and substitute:
- 2 "(b) IN INVITING REPRESENTATIVES TO PARTICIPATE IN THE
- 3 ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3)(a) OF THIS
- 4 SECTION, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT THE INVITEES:".
- 5 Page 10 of the bill, line 15, strike "APPOINTEES" and substitute
- 6 "INVITEES".
- 7 Page 10 of the bill, strike lines 24 through 26.
- 8 Reletter succeeding paragraph accordingly.
- 9 Page 11 of the bill, strike lines 1 and 2 and substitute "EXECUTIVE
- 10 DIRECTOR MAY INVITE A NEW REPRESENTATIVE TO FILL THE VACANCY.".
- Page 11 of the bill, strike lines 12 through 14.
- 12 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 13 Amend the Health and Human Services Committee Report, dated
- 14 February 7, 2024, page 2, line 17, strike ""FOUR"." and substitute
- 15 ""TWO".".
- Page 11 of the bill, strike lines 16 and 17 and substitute "BEFORE
- 17 OCTOBER 1, 2025, AND THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE STATE
- 18 DEPARTMENT, OR THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE SERVING ON THE
- 19 ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE, MAY CONVENE ADDITIONAL MEETINGS OF THE
- 20 ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE AS DETERMINED BY CONSULTING WITH THE
- 21 MEMBERS OF THE ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE AND THE SCHOOL OF PUBLIC
- 22 HEALTH.".
- Page 11 of the bill, after line 22 insert:
- "(d) ALL MEETINGS OF THE ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE SHALL BE
- 25 HELD VIRTUALLY AND ALLOW FOR ATTENDANCE AND PARTICIPATION BY
- 26 MEMBERS OF THE ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE AND MEMBERS OF THE
- 27 PUBLIC VIRTUALLY.
- 28 (e) The analysis collaborative may hold meetings without
- 29 A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS PRESENT.".
- Page 12 of the bill, line 1, strike "APPOINTED" and substitute "INVITED".

1 Page 12 of the bill, after line 9 insert:

4 5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

2 "SECTION 3. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 23-18-308, add 3 (1)(m) as follows:

- 23-18-308. Fee-for-service contracts grants to local district colleges limited purpose repeal. (1) Subject to available appropriations, the department shall enter into fee-for-service contracts for the following purposes:
- (m) THE COLORADO SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S ANALYSIS OF MODEL LEGISLATION RELATED TO A STATEWIDE UNIVERSAL HEALTH-CARE SYSTEM CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 23-20-146.
- **SECTION 4. Appropriation.** (1) For the 2024-25 state fiscal year, \$240,735 is appropriated to the department of higher education. This appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the department may use this appropriation for the college opportunity fund program to be used for limited purpose fee-for-service contracts with state institutions.
- (2) For the 2024-25 state fiscal year, \$240,735 is appropriated to the department of higher education. This appropriation is from reappropriated funds received from the limited purpose fee-for-service contracts with state institutions under subsection (1) of this section. To implement this act, the department may use this appropriation for the regents of the university of Colorado for allocation to the school of public health.
- (3) For the 2024-25 state fiscal year, \$448 is appropriated to the legislative department. This appropriation is from the general fund. To implement this act, the department may use this appropriation for the general assembly.".
- 28 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.
- 29 Strike "ADVISORY TASK FORCE" and substitute "ANALYSIS
- 30 COLLABORATIVE" on: Page 8, line 23; Page 9, line 3; Page 10, line 27;
- 31 **Page 11**, lines 8, 11, 15, 18, 19, 23, and 27; and **Page 12 of the bill**, lines
- 32 1, 4, 6, and 7.
- Page 1 of the bill, line 103, strike "ADVISORY TASK FORCE" and
- 34 substitute "ANALYSIS COLLABORATIVE".
- Page 1 of the bill, line 107, strike "SYSTEM." and substitute "SYSTEM AND
- 36 MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.".

** *** ** *** **